
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Stuart Curtis (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Meeting of the Planning Committee of 29 June 2016, previously 
circulated.

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any time during the course of the meeting.

5. Update on Government/Local changes in Planning Policy 

6. Planning Applications for Determination

Public Document Pack



(Summary attached at Appendix A)

7. Appendix A - Applications for Determination 

a) 134103 - Cherry Willingham
PROPOSAL: Outline application for up to 300 dwellings, ancillary 
public open space, landscaping, drainage reserved, with vehicular 
accesses from Hawthorn Road and pedestrian-cycle access from 
Green Lane with all matters reserved on land off Hawthorn Road, 
Cherry Willingham.

RECOMMENDED DECISION: That the decision to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions and the resolution of any 
outstanding archaeology issues, be delegated to the Chief Operating 
Officer, to enable the completion and signing of an agreement under 
section 106 of the Planning Act 1990 (as amended) pertaining to:-

- Capital contribution towards Primary School facilities 
(£665,309) in lieu of on-site provision;

- Capital contribution (£425 per dwelling) towards Health care 
provision (Total £127,500)

- Details of the provision , management and maintenance of 
open space comprising not less than 10% of the total site 
area, 

- Provision of affordable housing on site (type and tenure to be 
agreed).

And, in the event of the s106 not being completed and signed by all 
parties within 6 months from the date of this Committee, or, in the 
event of no resolution of the archaeological issues, then the 
application be reported back to the next available Committee 
meeting following the expiration of the 6 months.

(PAGES 1 - 44)

b) 134492 - Cherry Willingham
PROPOSAL: Planning application for conservatory to rear at 10 
Lime Grove, Cherry Willingham.

RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant permission subject to 
conditions   

(PAGES 45 - 
50)

c) 134599 - Fenton
PROPOSAL: Planning application to vary condition 4 of planning 
permission 133055 granted 30 July 2015 - revised plans with 
amended appearance, size, scale and position of plot 4, 40 Lincoln 
Road, Fenton.

RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant with conditions.

(PAGES 51 - 
58)

d) 134287 - Glentham
PROPOSAL: Planning application for the creation of a lagoon for 
the storage of AD digestate on Land at Highfield Cliff Farm, 
Shadows Lane, Glentham.

(PAGES 59 - 
66)



RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant Permission 

8. To note the following determination of appeals:
i) Appeal by Jackson and Jackson Developments Ltd 

against West Lindsey District Council’s failure to give 
notice within the prescribed period of a decision on a 
hybrid application for outline and full planning 
permission for the erection of up to 130 dwellings and 
a new building to provide up to 25 apartments for 
retirement living at Sudbrooke Farm, Sudbrooke.

Appeal Allowed - See copy lett
[...]
ace, landscaping, drainage with 
vehicular accesses from Hawthorn Road and pedestrian-cycle access 
from Green Lane with all matters reserved.       
 
LOCATION:  Land South of Hawthorn Road Cherry Willingham   
WARD:  Cherry Willingham 
WARD MEMBER(S):  
APPLICANT NAME:  
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  01/06/2016 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Major - Dwellings 
CASE OFFICER:  George Backovic 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION: That the decision to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions and the resolution of any outstanding 
archaeology issues, be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer, to 
enable the completion and signing of an agreement under section 106 of 
the Planning Act 1990 (as amended) pertaining to:- 
 

- Capital contribution towards Primary School facilities (£665,309) 
in lieu of on-site provision; 

- Capital contribution (£425 per dwelling) towards Health care 
provision (Total £127,500) 

- Details of the provision , management and maintenance of open 
space comprising not less than 10% of the total site area,  

- Provision of affordable housing on site (type and tenure to be 
agreed). 

 
And, in the event of the s106 not being completed and signed by all 
parties within 6 months from the date of this Committee, or, in the event 
of no resolution of the archaeological issues, then the application be 
reported back to the next available Committee meeting following the 
expiration of the 6 months. 
   

 
Description: 
The site is located on the western fringes of Cherry Willingham and comprises 
a roughly square shaped area of land comprising sections of three fields 
separated by hedgerows. Hawthorn Road runs along its northern frontage 
with open countryside beyond. The Cherry Willingham Community School is 
located to the east with playing fields and tennis courts between the school 
buildings and the application site. A dense hedgerow runs along this entire 
boundary. To the south beyond the application site is agricultural land used for 
pasture with a rolling topography that falls away to the south. To the west of 
the site is open countryside. A relatively narrow off shot from the application 

1 - Cherry Willingham

2
Page 2



 

site extends in a south easterly direction towards Green Lane. Total site area 
is 13.13 hectares.  
 
Proposal 
This outline application seeks permission for up to 300 dwellings, ancillary 
public open space, landscaping, drainage reserved, with vehicular accesses 
from Hawthorn Road and pedestrian-cycle access from Green Lane with all 
matters reserved.  Despite the outline nature of the application an indicative 
masterplan is provided showing that the access would be via two junctions 
with Hawthorn Road serving the residential development. Areas of public 
open space and planting are also indicated. A 3 metre wide shared pedestrian 
/ cycle access is also shown linking to Green Lane to the south. A number of 
attenuation ponds are also proposed which form part of the overall surface 
water drainage strategy for the site. 
 
The development has been assessed in the context of Schedule 2 of the 
Regulations and after taking account of the criteria in Schedule 3 it has been 
concluded that the development is not likely to have significant effects on the 
environment by virtue of its nature, size or location. Neither is the site within a 
sensitive area as defined in Regulation 2(1). Therefore the development is not 
‘EIA development’.  
 
Relevant history: None 
 
Representations: 
 
Chairman/Ward member(s): Cllr Welburn:  Requests that the application is 
brought to committee for determination. 
 
Cherry Willingham Parish Council: A detailed response to the Transport 
Assessments and modelling has been submitted (Appendix 1) 
 
Local residents: Objections have been received from: 
 
Numbers 17, 19, 20, 23, 28, 82 (x2), 88, 94 and 121 Jubilee Close; 3 The 
Chase, Reepham; 1A Minster Drive, 23 Hawthorn Avenue, 3 Kennel Walk, 
Reepham; 4 Franklin Way,  10 Church Hill, 1 Heathcroft, 9 Elm 
[...]
 in full before the dwellings are first occupied. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage of the site in accordance with West 
Lindsey Local Plan First Review Policy STRAT1 and NBE14. 
 
6. No development shall take place, until a Construction Method Statement 
has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning 
authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period. The Statement shall provide for: 

(i) the routeing and management of construction traffic; 
(ii) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
(iii) loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
(iv) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 

development; 
(v) the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including 

decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where 
appropriate; 

(vi) wheel cleaning facilities; 
(vii) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 

construction; 
(viii) details of noise reduction measures; 
(ix) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from 

demolition and construction works; 
(x) the hours during which machinery may be operated, vehicles 

may enter and leave, and works may be carried out on the site; 
(xi) Measures for tree and hedgerow protection; 
(xii) A Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) to 

ensure the protection of habitats and protected species, to 
include a Great Crested Newt Method Survey as recommended 
at section 5.1.2 of the Ecology and Protected Species Survey. 

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and in accordance with saved policy 
STRAT1 of the West Lindsey Local Plan First Review. 
 
7. No development shall take place until a written scheme of archaeological 
investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. This should provide details of a timetable of site 
investigation and recording. The archaeological site work shall be undertaken 
in full accordance with the a
[...]
enton Lincoln LN1 2EP 

Proposal : Planning application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 
133055 granted 30 July 2015-revised plans with amended 
appearance, size, scale and position of plot 4        

Grid ref: 
 

484979 / 376527 

Parish: Fenton 

Application forms and plans available to view at www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/planning. 
 

No objections/comments to the proposal     ……x………. 
 
Please forward a copy of site location plan for identification purposes  .……………. 
 
Comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed Louise Jennings Historic Environment Officer…………………………..  
   Date…15/7/2016…………………. 
 

Please return form within 21 days of the above date to Mark Sturgess, 
Chief Operating Officer, West Lindsey District Council, Guildhall, Marshall’s Yard, 
Gainsborough, Lincs, DN21 2NA.
 

3 - Fenton

8
Page 58

http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/planning


 

4 - Glentham

1
Page 59

Agenda Item 7d



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 134287 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning application for the creation of a lagoon for the 
storage of AD digestate         
 
LOCATION:  Land at Highfield Cliff Farm Shadows Lane Glentham  
WARD:  Waddingham and Spital 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr J J Summers 
APPLICANT NAME: Mr A Duguid 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  30/06/2016 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Major - Other 
CASE OFFICER:  Rachel Woolass 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant Permission  
 

 
Description: 
This application is presented to the planning committee as the applicant is a 
District Councillor. 
 
The application site is existing farmland to the north west of Shadows Lane. 
Highfield Cliff Farm sits to the south of the site with open fields surrounding. 
Two residential properties sit further to the north and there is a residential 
property to the south of Highfield Cliff Farm. 
 
The application seeks permission for the creation of a lagoon for the storage 
of AD digestate. 
 
Relevant history:  
None 
 
Representations: 
Chairman/Ward member(s): No representations received t
[...]
 publication, dissemination and archive deposition of 

analysis and records; 
v. The nomination of a competent person or organisation to 

undertake the work. 
The approved scheme shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with 
the Lincolnshire Archaeological Handbook and the approved details. 

11) No work in accordance with the approved scheme set out in Condition 10) 
shall commence before the local planning authority has been informed in 

writing at least 14 days before the proposed commencement. 

12) Following the completion of the approved archaeological site work, a 
written report of the findings shall be submitted to the local planning 

authority within 3 months of completion of said site work and shall be 
approved in writing.  The approved report and any artefactual evidence 

recovered from the site shall be deposited in accordance with  a 
methodology and in a location agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

13) No development shall take place until a scheme, including the timing of 
its implementation, to prevent vehicles from accessing the private drive 

that connects in a southerly direction with the A158 have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

scheme.  

14) No residential unit hereby permitted shall be first occupied until the 

estate road and associated footways that provide access to that dwelling 
for the whole of its frontage have been laid out and constructed to 
adoptable standards in accordance with details submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. No residential unit 
hereby permitted shall be first occupied until the existing Public Rights of 

Way (PROWs) that cross the site have been upgraded and finished with a 
metalled surface in accordance with details submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. 

15) Before the first occupation of any of the

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

21

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  27 July 2016 commencing at 6.00 
pm.

Present: Councillor Stuart Curtis (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith

In Attendance:
Oliver Fytche-Taylor Planning Services Manager
George Backovic Principal Development Management Officer
Jonathan Cadd Principal Development Management Officer
Mandy Wood Lincs Legal
Dinah Lilley Governance and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Roger Patterson

Also Present 6 Members of the Public
Councillor Anne Welburn

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been submitted from Councillor Roger Patterson and Councillor Matthew 
Boles.

22 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 29 
June 2016, be confirmed and signed as a correct record

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that all members of the Committee had a personal interest in: Item 2 (134492 – 



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

22

Cherry Willingham); Item 3 (134599 - Fenton); and Item 4 (134287 - Glentham) the 
applicants being fellow West Lindsey District Councillors.

Councillor Ian Fleetwood declared a personal interest in Item 1 (134103 – Cherry 
Willingham) in that he was the County Councillor for the Cherry Willingham Ward and also 
knew the applicants.

Councillor Stuart Curtis declared a personal interest in Item 1 (134103 – Cherry Willingham) 
in that he knew the applicants, and also that his daughter in law was a teacher at Cherry 
Willingham School which was included in the proposed s106 agreement.

Councillor Curtis also noted that several Members of the Planning Committee had been 
lobbied by email regarding Item 1 (134103 – Cherry Willingham).

25 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

There were no new updates to report, the most recent one being the submission of the 
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan to the Inspector for examination, at the last meeting.  No 
date had yet been communicated.

26 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the applications detailed in report PL.04 16/17 be dealt with 
as follows:-

26a 134103 - CHERRY WILLINGHAM

Outline application for up to 300 dwellings, ancillary public open space, landscaping, 
drainage reserved, with vehicular accesses from Hawthorn Road and pedestrian-cycle 
access from Green Lane with all matters reserved on land off Hawthorn Road, Cherry 
Willingham.

The Principal Development Management Officer read out a number of updates, the first of 
which necessitated amendments to the recommendations:

 Capital contribution of £1,050,000 to the construction of the Lincoln Eastern Bypass, 
or in the event that the LEB is not delivered this contribution (or part of) is to be used 
to deliver alternative traffic mitigation works as determined by the Highway Authority.

 Provision of no less than 25% of the total approved units as affordable housing on 
site (type and tenure to be agreed).

It was then moved, seconded and voted upon that the additional and amended 
recommendations be AGREED.

The Principal Development Management Officer then continued with further updates.

The final comments from LCC Highways had been received and the Development 
Management Officer read out the statement in full.

“Detailed comments have been made in response to Cherry Willingham Parish 



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

23

Council’s submission on the Transport Assessments which in summary do not alter 
the conclusions reached by LCC Highways:

Conclusion: An important consideration is paragraph 32 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and whether this development will have a severe impact 
upon the local highway network. Recent planning appeals suggest that the definition 
of severe in the planning context is set at a substantially higher threshold than what 
the Highways Authority or objectors would wish. Also it appears that the definition of 
sustainable as used by the Secretary of State, is a development that on balance has 
more positive benefits than negative taken all factors into account. Although there is 
no doubt this development will have an impact on the surrounding highway network 
the increases in delay and journey times (particularly with the proposed construction 
of a £100 million bypass) cannot be considered as so severe as to warrant a refusal 
on highway capacity grounds.

LCC Highways do not wish to restrict the grant of planning permission subject to the 
imposition of suggested conditions and a contribution of £1,050,000.00 towards the 
Lincoln Eastern Bypass (LEB). This is in accordance with the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) signed by WLDC and adopted at Prosperous Communities 
Committee on 2 September 2014, which has a principle requirement for strategic 
growth applications such as this to make contributions to the LEB. 

Given the advanced proposals for the LEB and that it is committed development; the 
traffic modelling work undertaken for the revised Transport Assessment submitted 
with this application included the bypass, which is normal practice. This mitigates the 
impact of the development to a level Highway Authority are content with.

As with the NEQ application, recently approved by the planning committee, LCC 
have stated that they are prepared to withstand any other highways issues in the 
short term, given the imminence of the LEB, predicated on the understanding that 
contributions are secured from this development towards the LEB.

However, if the LEB is not delivered alternative mitigation measures would be 
required in order to mitigate the effects of the proposed development in the absence 
of the bypass - to make the development acceptable in highway safety and capacity 
terms. As without the bypass, in the event that for any reason the delivery of the 
scheme did not happen, there would be significant highways constraints that would 
need to be addressed in order for this application to be made acceptable. These 
works would also require a significant financial contribution.

It would be considered necessary to discuss this matter with the applicants in terms 
of potential impacts on scheme viability, however, officers are of the opinion that in 
the event of a favourable recommendation that it would be possible to conclude this 
within the 6 month period normally allowed for the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement.”

The third update read out was from the LCC Historic Services

“The geophysical report has highlighted some areas of archaeological potential which 
will need further investigation. Ideally this should be done prior to determination. 



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

24

However if planning consent is to be forthcoming provision should be made to 
investigate the potential archaeology and prepare a mitigation strategy for any further 
work, if required, prior to development. 

I envisage that the initial evaluation should take the form of trial excavation, primarily 
covering the anomalies highlighted in the geophysics report and some other limited 
trenches to ground truth areas which have not shown any archaeology within this site. 
This should provide enough information to prepare and target any mitigation strategy 
that may be required.”

The Principal Development Management Officer then read out those conditions which 
would require amendments or addition:

Condition 7 was to be deleted and replaced with:
7. No development shall take place until a written scheme of archaeological 
investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. This scheme shall include the following 

1. An assessment of significance and proposed mitigation strategy (i.e. preservation 
by record, preservation in situ or a mix of these elements). 
2. A methodology and timetable of site investigation and recording.
3. Provision for site analysis.
4. Provision for publication and dissemination of analysis and records.
5. Provision for archive deposition.
6. Nomination of a competent person/organisation to undertake the work.
7. The scheme to be in accordance with the Lincolnshire Archaeological Handbook.

The scheme shall thereafter be carried out in full accordance with the approved 
details.

Additional Conditions 8, 9 and 10 to be included:
8. The Local Planning Authority shall be notified in writing of the intention to 
commence the archaeological investigations in accordance with the approved written 
scheme referred to in condition 7 at least 14 days before the said commencement. No 
variation shall take place without prior written consent of the local planning authority.

9. Following the archaeological site work a written report of the findings of the work 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority within 3 
months of the said site work being completed.

10.  The report referred to in condition 12 and any artefactual evidence recovered 
from the site shall be deposited within 3 months of the archaeological site work being 
completed in accordance with a methodology and in a location to be agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority.

Subsequent conditions then to be renumbered, followed by additional Conditions 16 and 17, 
and also Notes to the Applicant:

16.Before each dwelling  is occupied the roads and/or footways providing access 
to that dwelling, for the whole of its frontage, from an existing public highway, 



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

25

shall be constructed to a specification to enable them to be adopted as Highways 
Maintainable at the Public Expense, less the carriageway and footway surface 
courses.

17. The carriageway and footway surface courses shall be completed within three 
months from the date upon which the erection is commenced of the penultimate 
dwelling (or other development as specified).

Notes to applicant: 

1. Where a footway is constructed on private land, that land will be required to be 
dedicated to the Highway Authority as public highway

2. All archaeological work undertaken must meet recognised Chartered Institute for 
Archaeologists professional standards for implementation and archiving as required 
by the relevant planning archaeologist and museum archive’.’ It is the developer’s 
responsibility to ensure that their contractor meets professional standards. Failure to 
do so could result in an inability to discharge archaeological conditions 

An additional representation had been received the day prior to the Committee meeting from 
Cherry Willingham Parish Council, which the officer summarised.  The Parish Council still 
had concerns following the response from the Highways Authority, but accepted the general 
conclusions reached.  It was stated that should the application be granted then the proposed 
site allocations set out in the emerging Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP), be 
withdrawn.

In conclusion, the Parish Council did not consider that, as submitted, the proposal 
constituted sustainable development.  However, on balance, the Parish Council would be 
generally supportive of the principle of development on this site subject to amendments 
incorporating the requirements or responding positively to the comments set out in the 
submission.

An email had also been received from the applicant’s agent which stated that as well as 
committing to the stipulated s106 obligations, the applicant would offer to sign up to a 
Design Code, which could be included within the Agreement.

The Chairman asked the Planning Services Manager to respond to the request that the 
current CLLP site allocations be removed.  The Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Manager 
had confirmed that a modification would not be agreed at this stage as the draft Plan had 
been submitted for examination, and it would be up to the Planning Inspector to determine if 
an appropriate level of growth had been reached in Cherry Willingham.  Members therefore 
had to bear in mind that both sites could be allocated for development, however each 
application must be determined on its own merits.

The updates read out by the Officer were circulated by email to Committee Members.

Simon Sharp, of JH Walter, agent for the applicant, then addressed the Committee.  The 
applicant welcomed the recommendations as set out in the report, and had invested heavily 
in preparing the application, undertaking public engagement and meetings with all 
interested parties and statutory consultees.  The approach had embraced localism and 



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

26

recognised the importance of place-making.  The applicant was a local developer and 
acknowledged the need for responding to local design and character.  The intention was for 
the development to be an integral part of the village and not just another ‘bolt-on’ housing 
estate.  There was to be investment in local infrastructure, and the comments from the 
Parish Council were acknowledged, following which, dialogue would continue throughout 
the process.  The offer to commit to a Design Code was reiterated.  The response from the 
Highway Authority was acknowledged as was the request for the contribution towards the 
Lincoln Eastern Bypass.

No representatives from the Parish Council were present.  Councillor Anne Welburn, 
speaking as Ward Member, addressed the Committee, stating that the area really needed a 
Masterplan approach.  The offer of the Design Code was welcomed.  It was pointed out that 
the site was on the edge of the settlement and in the open countryside with sensitive views.  
A Masterplan would prevent piecemeal development and facilitate a more cohesive 
approach.  Other issues which were relevant included a medieval strip farm and a stand of 
old trees, flood risk and drainage issues.  There had been several recent small 
developments which had had an impact on the infrastructure, such as health provision, and 
there were concerns regarding traffic impact.  The stopping up of Hawthorn Road had 
raised major issues, and it was not felt that the contribution to the Lincoln Eastern Bypass 
would help alleviate existing problems.  The provision of an appropriate footpath and cycle 
link were an important consideration.  A number of policies were cited.   The possibility of 
having two large developments due to the other allocated site in the CLLP were of 
significant concern and the village could not cope with both sites being developed.

The Principal Development Management Officer noted the request for a Masterplan 
approach, but this was not something that could be addressed at this stage, however a 
condition setting out details of phasing could be requested which may assist.  Some of the 
other issues raised by the Ward Member, such as landscaping, open space etc were 
already addressed within the conditions.  It was however noted that the application was still 
at outline stage, so details were not explicit.  Regarding the closure of Hawthorn Road it 
was clarified that it was only a partial closure, and that the system was to be ‘left in/left on’ 
(LILO) and that access would still be possible via a roundabout, but that traffic would not be 
directed through the village – some debate ensued regarding the logistics of this and the 
layout of the LEB.

The Planning Services Manager affirmed that highways issues had been covered 
comprehensively, and the Chairman noted that the impact had to be classified as ‘severe’ 
to be a valid reason for refusal.

Members of the Committee then gave the application detailed consideration, questioning 
issues such as housing density, the provision of affordable housing, the s106 contributions 
to education and health provision.  It was acknowledged that it was difficult to give any 
weight to the Cherry Willingham Neighbourhood Plan as it was at such an early stage of 
preparation.  

One significant concern was the allocation of the other site in the submitted Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan given that it was not possible to make any modifications at this 
stage of the process and that it would be up to the Planning Inspector to determine the level 
of growth for the village during the examination process.



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

27

Councillor Giles McNeill then proposed that the application be refused for the following 
policy reasons: STRAT 1, STRAT 3, STRAT 12, SUS 1, NBE 20, NBE 10 AND CLLP LP2.  
The proposal was then seconded.

Officers sought further clarification as to what harm would be caused under the remit of 
these policies, and the following was provided:

 STRAT 1 - Development requiring planning permission
 STRAT 3 - Settlement hierarchy - where the village is a primary large village, but 

Hawthorn Road is excluded from that designation
 STRAT 12 - Development in the open countryside (including designation in the West 

Lindsey Landscape Character Assessment and the adopted Countryside Design 
Summary)

 SUS 1 – Development Proposals and Transport Choice
 NBE 20 - Edge of Settlement
 NBE 10 - Landscape Character
 CLLP - LP2

Following further discussion which included the provision of a five year housing land supply, 
the availability of public transport and the land ownership of the proposed public right of 
way, a motion to approve the recommendations was proposed, however this was not 
seconded.

Therefore the motion to refuse the application was voted upon.  It was then AGREED that 
permission be REFUSED for the reasons as set out below.

The proposed development is considered to be contrary to saved policies STRAT 1, 
STRAT 3, STRAT 12, SUS 1, NBE 10 and NBE 20 of the West Lindsey Local Plan First 
Review 2006 and policy LP 2 of the Submission Central Lincolnshire Local Plan April 2016.

26b 134492 - CHERRY WILLINGHAM

Planning application for conservatory to rear at 10 Lime Grove, Cherry Willingham.

It was verified that had the applicant not been a fellow Councillor the application would likely 
have been granted under delegated powers.

It was therefore agreed that PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions.

26c 134599 - FENTON

Planning application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 133055 granted 30 July 
2015 - revised plans with amended appearance, size, scale and position of plot 4, 40 
Lincoln Road, Fenton.

The Principal Development Management Officer affirmed that no objections had been 
received from the Archaeology department.



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

28

It was verified that had the applicant not been a fellow Councillor the application would 
likely have been granted under delegated powers.

It was therefore agreed that PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions.
 

26d 134287 - GLENTHAM

Planning application for the creation of a lagoon for the storage of AD digestate on Land at 
Highfield Cliff Farm, Shadows Lane, Glentham.

The Principal Development Management Officer read out an email from a neighbouring 
resident which had raised a number of concerns, and requesting that construction and 
maintenance traffic access be only via the A631, as traffic close to the house would be 
disruptive to the residents.  A further letter from Sir Edward Leigh MP gave support to the 
concerns of the neighbour.  A further amendment to condition 5 was requested to ensure 
the floating cover to the lagoon was used from the commencement of operation of the 
proposal and to be used as such thereafter.  

Councillor Adam Duguid, the applicant, addressed the Committee and affirmed that he was 
happy to agree to conditions to assuage the concerns of the neighbouring resident, and that 
it was proposed that the lagoon was intended to blend into the landscape and whilst there 
would be some disruption during construction, this would be shortlived.

Note: Councillor Jessie Milne declared that she was employed by Sir Edward Leigh MP but 
had not been involved in any discussions on the application.

It was verified for the Committee that the nearest residence was more than 400m away.  It 
was also questioned whether two lagoons would have been approved at the time that the 
original application was submitted for the existing one approximately one year ago, and the 
likelihood of further lagoons being requested.  It was verified that any future lagoons would 
still need Committee approval, and that evidence would have to be provided regarding any 
problems, to warrant a refusal.

It was verified that had the applicant not been a fellow Councillor the application would 
likely have been granted under delegated powers.

It was therefore agreed that PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions.

27 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

A number of appeals were set out on the agenda for information.

Councillor Curtis noted, as Ward Member for Sudbrooke, site of the first appeal decision, 
noted that the Inspector had not given weight to the presence of an historic park, ancient 
woodland and wildlife habitat, and that there was no need felt for 25 apartments.

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.



Planning Committee-  27 July 2016

29

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified.

Chairman


